```
â1
ITEM NO.50
                       COURT NO.3
                                               SECTION II
               SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
                      RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Crl.M.P.No. 1107/2016 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 10244/2015
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26/10/2015
in CRMWP No. 25356/2015 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at
Allahabad)
RITIKA AWASTY
                                                Petitioner(s)
```

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P AND ORS. Respondent(s) (With appln. (s) for directions and office report) Date : 27/01/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today. CORAM :

> HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abhisth Kumar, Adv. Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh M. Goel, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Mr. Mukesh M. Goel, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, Adv.

UPON hearing

Learned counsel for petitioner has not but is ready and willing amount of Ps. 86.00.00 for the petitioner states that petitioner has not been able to obtain a bank guarantee but is ready and willing to deposit a bank draft of entire amount of Rs. 86,00,000/- (Rupees eighty six lakhs) in the Registry of this Court.

deposit amount Let the aforesaid be made within the the day. The be kept in a fixed deposit for a of short term period in a Nationalized Bank. On the Registry

issuing a receipt of the aforesaid deposit, the petitioner shall be at liberty to travel to London to look after her husband and daughter, on the pre-condition that file an undertaking before she leaves for Lor affirming that she will return back to India on or before 31 st

March, 2016. On furnishing of the aforesaid daughter, on the pre-condition that she file an undertaking before she leaves for London,

of 2016. On furnishing the aforesaid receipt, as well as affidavit of undertaking, the passport of petitioner shall be released to the Advocate on Record of the petitioner. Crl.M.P. is disposed of.

(Madhu Bala) (Renuka Sadana)

Court Master Court Master